ACT 28

H.B. NO. 1073

A Bill for an Act Relating to Extortion.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 707-766, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (1) to read as follows:

- "(1) A person commits the offense of extortion in the second degree if [he] the person commits extortion:
 - (a) Of property or services the value of which exceeds \$50 during any twelve-month period; or
 - (b) As set forth in section $\overline{707-764(2)}$."

SECTION 2. This Act does not affect rights and duties that matured, penalties that were incurred, and proceedings that were begun, before its effective date.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved April 15, 1993.)